
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 

Tel: (0113) 37 88661 
Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) - 
REMOTE CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 

 
Consultative meeting to be held remotely* on 

Tuesday, 15th June, 2021 at 1.30 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 

L Cunningham - Armley; 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 

J Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

N Harrington - Wetherby; 

C Hart-Brooke - Rothwell; 

M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 

W Kidger - Morley South; 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

A Marshall-Katung (Chair) - Little London and 
Woodhouse; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
Co-opted Member (Non-voting) 

 
Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds 

 
 

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead 
of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.   

 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1190&MId=11563 

 
 

*This is being held as a remote ‘consultative’ meeting.  While the meeting will be webcast live to enable public access, it 

is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1190&MId=11563


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary or other interests for the purposes of 
Section 31 of the Localism Act 2011 and 
paragraphs 13-16 of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

 

2   
 

  MINUTES - 16TH MARCH 2021 
 
To note for information the draft minutes of the 
Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board 
meeting held on 16th March 2021. 
 

5 - 10 

3   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Head of 
Democratic Services on the appointment of co-
opted members to the Scrutiny Board (Adults, 
Health and Active Lifestyles). 
 

11 - 
14 

4   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Head of 
Democratic Services presenting the Scrutiny 
Board’s terms of reference. 
 

15 - 
34 

5   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY HEALTH SCRUTINY 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Head of 
Democratic Services presenting information and 
guidance to assist the Board in undertaking the 
council’s statutory health scrutiny function. 
 

35 - 
76 

6   
 

  SOURCES OF WORK FOR THE SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Head of 
Democratic Services on potential sources of work 
for the Scrutiny Board. 
 

77 - 
124 



 
C 

7   
 

  PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
To consider and discuss a joint report from the 
Directors of Adults and Health, Public Health and 
City Development which provides an overview of 
outcomes and service performance related to the 
Scrutiny Board’s remit. 
 

125 - 
152 

8   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider and discuss the Scrutiny Board’s work 
schedule for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

153 - 
170 

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the 
recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification 
of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 
Webcasting 
 
Please note – the publicly accessible parts of this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the City Council’s website. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at a future meeting 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

TUESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, J Elliott, 
N Harrington, M Iqbal, C Knight, G Latty, 
S Lay, D Ragan, A Smart, P Truswell and 
A Wenham 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member present – Dr J. Beal 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, the Chair noted her thanks to her 
predecessor, Councillor Helen Hayden, for her work as Chair since 2017 and 
wished her all the best for her new role as Executive Member for Climate 
Change, Transport and Sustainable Development. 
 

76 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

77 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

78 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

79 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

80 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

81 Minutes - 9th February 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

82 Hearing and Balance Centre  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented 
information from the Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust on plans to 
temporarily reloca
[...]
vides an opportunity for work areas/ priorities 
to be shared and to help avoid any unnecessary duplication.  

 
12. The general consensus from Scrutiny Board members and HealthWatch Leeds has been 

that the arrangements have worked well and there is a positive working relationship 
between both bodies. 

 
13. Initial discussions have confirmed that HealthWatch Leeds would welcome similar 

arrangements for the current municipal year 2021/22 and have again identified the Chair of 
HealthWatch Leeds (Dr John Beal) as its nominated representative. 

 
14. It should be noted this approach would not preclude the appointment of any further co-

opted members, within the overall provision provided by the Council’s Constitution 
(described above). 

 
15. The views of Board Members during today’s meeting will be used to inform a decision on 

the appointment of co-opted members at the Board’s next formal meeting.   
 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

16. The guidance surrounding co-opted members was previously discussed by the Scrutiny 

Chairs when it was agreed that individual Scrutiny Boards would consider the appointment 

of co-optees on an individual basis. 

 

What are the resource implications? 

17. Where applicable, any incidental expenses paid to co-optees will be met within existing 

resources. 

 

What are the legal implications?  

18. Where additional members are co-opted onto a Scrutiny Board, such members  must 

comply with the provisions set out in the Member’s Code of Conduct as  detailed within 

the Council’s Constitution. 

 

What are the key risks and how are they being managed? 

19. When Scrutiny Boards are considering the appointment of a standing co-opted member for 

a term of office, they should be mindful of any potential conflicts of interest that may arise 

during the course of the year in view of the Scrutiny Boards’ wide ranging terms of 

reference.   

  

 
Page 13



Does this proposal support the council’
[...]
ntinuity  
5. The Council’s corporate planning and policy development services, including co-

ordination of the Best Council Plan 
 
Chief Officer Financial Services 
1. Setting, supporting and monitoring the Council’s financial strategy. 

LEADER’S PORTFOLIO 
Cllr Lewis  

Director of Communities, Housing & Environment  
2. Equalities 

COMMUNITIES 
Cllr Harland 

Director of City Development 
8.  International and domestic inward economic investment 
11. Culture 

ECONOMY, CULTURE & EDUCATION 
Cllr Pryor  

 

Version: 210526 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

What is this report about?  
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 

 Local Authority Health Scrutiny was first introduced by the Health and Social Care Act 2001 
and is a fundamental way by which democratically elected local councillors are able to voice 
the views of their constituents, and hold relevant NHS bodies and relevant health service 
providers to account. 

 The Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) has been assigned to fulfil the 
council’s health scrutiny function and therefore has a specific remit / responsibility in relation 
to reviewing and scrutinising any matter relating to the planning, provision and operation of 
local health services. 

 NHS Commissioners and Service Providers also have a duty to consult local authorities 
(through the health scrutiny function) where any proposal is under consideration for a 
substantial development of the health service or a substantial variation in the provision of 
such a service in the local authorities area. 

 This report therefore presents further information and guidance to assist the Scrutiny Board 
(Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) in undertaking its specific health scrutiny role. 

 

Recommendations 

Members are requested to consider and discuss the information and guidance presented within this 

report. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Local Authority Health Scrutiny 

Date: 15th June 2021 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Angela Brogden 

Tel: 0113 3788661 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



Why is the proposal being put forward?  

1. The Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) has been assigned to fulfil the 
council’s statutory health scrutiny function and this report presents further information and 
guidance to assist the Board in undertaking this specific role. 
 

2. In June 2014, the Department of Health published its ‘Local Authority Health Scrutiny’ 
guidance to support local authorities and partners deliver effective health scrutiny.  A copy 
of this guidance is therefore appended to this report for Members’ information (see 
Appendix 1). 

 

Health Service Developments Working Group 

 
3. The Health and Social Care Act (2012) reinforced the duty of NHS Commissioners and 

Service Providers to make arrangements to involve and consult patients and the public in:  
 

 Planning service provision;  

 The development of proposals for changes; and,  

 Decisions about changes to the operation of services.  
  

4. In accordance with Part 4 of the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing 
Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013, the requirement to consult on service 
changes and/or developments also includes a duty to consult local authorities (through the 
health overview and scrutiny function) where any proposal is under consideration for:  

 

 a substantial development of the health service; or,  

 a substantial variation in the provision of such a service in the local authorities area. 
 

5. Such a duty does not apply to any proposals on which the responsible NHS body is 
satisfied that a decision has to be taken without allowing time for consultation because of a 
risk to safety or welfare of patients or staff.  However, the Regulations state that the 
authority must still be notified immediately of the decision taken and the reason why no 
consultation has taken place. 

 
6. The levels of service variation and/or development are not specifically defined in legislation 

and it is widely acknowledged the term ‘substantial variation or development of health 
services’ is subjective. Commissioners and providers are therefore advised to approach the 
local authority’s health scrutiny function when proposals are first being considered to 
discuss and reach a view on whether the change proposed is substantial, as well as 
determining appropriate next steps. 

 
7. To assist in this process, a Health Service Developments Working Group has previously 

been established to offer an environment that allows early engagement with the Scrutiny 
Board regarding proposed developments and/or changes to local health services. 

 

8. It is recommended that similar arrangements are established for the current municipal year 
(2021/22).  Draft terms of reference surrounding the Health Service Developments Working 
Group are therefore attached for consideration (see Appendix 2) and the views of Members 
during today’s meeting will inform the position for approval at the Board’s next formal 
meeting. 

 

Joint Health Scrutiny 
 

9. As explained within the Department of Health guidance document, Regulation 30 of the 

Local Authority (Public Health, Health and wellbeing boards and Health Scrutiny) 

Regulations 2013 requires local authorities to appoint mandatory joint health scrutiny 
Page 36



committees where a relevant NHS body or health service provider consults more than one 

local authority’s health scrutiny function about substantial reconfiguration proposals. 

 

10. In Yorkshire and the Humber, a protocol was established between the 15 upper tier local 

authorities for establishing a joint health scrutiny committee where proposed changes 
[...]
ly consists of two members from the relevant scrutiny 
committee within each constituent local authority.  Leeds’ representatives on the JHOSC 
have been the Chair and another member of the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active 
Lifestyles).  Historically this position has been filled by a Scrutiny Board Member 
representing the council’s largest opposition political group.   
 

16. During 2020/21, the support resource for the JHOSC moved to the remit of colleagues at 
Calderdale Council, with the Chair of Leeds Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active 
Lifestyles) continuing as Chair until February 2021. The JHOSC will appoint a new Chair 
from its membership at its first meeting of 2021/22.  
 

17. The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the current JHOSC arrangements and to consider the 
Board’s representatives for this municipal year (2021/22), while also recognising that such 
arrangements may be subject to further review linked to forthcoming legislative proposals 
for a new Health and Care Bill, as referenced below.  The views of Members during 
today’s meeting will inform the position for approval at the Board’s next formal meeting. 
 

 
 

Page 37

https://www.calderdale.gov.uk/council/councillors/councilmeetings/query.jsp


 
 

Legislative proposals for a new Health and Care Bill 
 

18. In March this year, the JHOSC held a workshop with colleagues from the Health and Care 
Partnership to discuss the Department of Health and Social Care's legislative proposals for 
a Health and Care Bill – “Integration and Innovation: working together to improve health 
and social care for all”.  Moving forward, the Authority will continue to participate in the 
function of the JHOSC and work alongside the Health and Care Partnership as the 
proposals for a new Integrated Care System for West Yorkshire continue to develop, which 
will also include a key focus on the potential future role of scrutiny as part of that new 
system.  While the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Healt
[...]
s to involve and consult patients and the 
public in: 

 

 Planning service provision; 

 The development of proposals for changes; and,  

 Decisions about changes to the operation of services. 
 
1.2 The requirement to consult on service changes and/or developments, also includes 

a duty to consult local authorities (through the health overview and scrutiny function) 
where any proposal is under consideration for: 

 

 a substantial (major) development of the health service; or, 

 a substantial (major) variation in the provision of such a service in the local 
authorities area. 

 
1.3 The Department of Health guidance, ‘Local Authority Health Scrutiny’ (June 2014) 

also states that, as commissioners or providers of public health services and as 
providers of health services to the NHS, services commissioned or provided by local 
authorities are themselves within the scope of the health scrutiny legislation and 
therefore subject to the same requirements as NHS commissioners and service 
providers. 
 

1.4 Leeds City Council currently delegates its health scrutiny function to the Scrutiny 
Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) to discharge on its behalf. 

 
2.0 Scope 
 

2.1 The levels of service variation and/or development are not specifically defined in 
legislation and it is widely acknowledged the term ‘substantial variation or 
development of health services’ is subjective. 
 

2.2 However, to help achieve some degree of consistency, the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny (CfPS) had published a scrutiny guide, Major Variations and Developments 
of Health Services, in December 2005.  Based on this guidance, and through 
discussions with local NHS partners, locally developed definitions and stages of 
have been adopted.  These are detailed in Annex A and summarised in Table 1.   
 

2.3 The overall purpose of the working group is to offer an environment that allows early 
engagement with the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) regarding
[...]
to consider and discuss the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 

2021/22 municipal year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Work Schedule 

Date: 15th June 2021 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Angela Brogden 

Tel: 0113 3788661 

Page 153

Agenda Item 8



 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  
 

1. A draft work schedule for the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board is 
presented at Appendix 1 for consideration and discussion.  Reflected in the work schedule 
are known items of scrutiny activity, such as performance and budget monitoring, identified 
Budget and Policy Framework items and recommendation tracking. 

 
2. The latest Executive Board minutes from the meeting held on 21st April 2021 are also 

attached as Appendix 2.  The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and note the Executive 
Board minutes, insofar as they relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board; and consider any 
matter where specific scrutiny activity may also be warranted. 
 
Areas of work carried forward/recommended by the former Adults, Health and Active 
Lifestyles Scrutiny Board 

 
3. In March 2021, Members of the former Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board 

were invited to identify any other specific areas/ matters that it would like to recommend to 
the successor Scrutiny Board in terms of its future work programme.  In doing so, a 
particular suggestion was made for the Board to explore how GP services are planning to 
safely return to a face-to-face appointment service. 
 

4. On 26th April 2021, the former Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board also held 
a Health Service Developments Working Group meeting to consider development 
proposals linked to adult inpatient stroke rehabilitation services and community 
neurological rehabilitation services in Leeds.  During this meeting, Board Members had 
requested that further service-related information, including patient numbers, waiting times 
and initial findings arising from ongoing patient engagement, be made available before 
determining what, if any, further scrutiny activity may be warranted. This information will 
therefore be circulated separately to Board Members in due course. 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

 

5. All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule for the 
municipal year. 
 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  
 

6. In order to enable Scrutiny to focus on strategic areas of priority, it is recognised that each 
Scrutiny Board needs to establish an early dialogue with the Directors and Executive 
Board Members holding the relevant portfolios. The Vision for Scrutiny also states that 
Scrutiny Boards should seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and 
Executive Member about available resources prior to agreeing items of work. 
 

7. The Director of Adults and Health; Director of Public Health; Director of City Development 
and relevant Executive Board Members have therefore been invited to today’s meeting to 
share their views and contribute to the Board’s discussion. 

 

8. As the remit of the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) includes the 
council’s statutory health scrutiny function, an invitation to today’s meeting has also been 

Wards affected: All 

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☐No 

 

Page 154



extended to senior representatives of local NHS organisations to provide an opportunity for 
them to also share their views and contribute to the Board’s discussion.  

 
What are the resource implications? 
 

1. Experience has shown that the Scrutiny process is more effective and adds greater value if 

the Board seeks to minimise the number of substantial inquiries running at one time and 

focus its 

Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) - 
CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 15TH JUNE, 2021 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, L Cunningham, 
J Dowson, Gibson, N Harrington, C Hart-
Brooke, M Iqbal, W Kidger, G Latty and 
K Renshaw 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member – Dr J Beal 
 
 
 
In welcoming everyone to the Scrutiny Board’s meeting, Councillor Marshall-
Katung also highlighted that should she encounter connection issues during 
the meeting then Councillor Graham Latty would take over as Chair, as 
agreed by the Board. 
 
   
 

1 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
 

2 Minutes - 16th March 2021  
 

RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2021 
be noted. 
 
 

3 Co-opted Members  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that set out the 
appointment of co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and 
Active Lifestyles). 
 
Members were advised that since 2014, the Board has appointed a standing 
non-voting co-opted member representative from HealthWatch Leeds and that 
this organisation would therefore welcome such arrangements to continue for 
this municipal year.  Board Members had therefore noted and welcomed that 
the Chair of HealthWatch Leeds (Dr John Beal) had again been identified as 
their nominated representative.  
 



Additionally, it was noted that this approach would not preclude the 
appointment of any further non-voting co-opted members and so the views of 
Board Members were sought in terms of whether to explore representation 
from other potential areas too, either as standing co-opted members or in 
terms of other alternative options of engagement that are available to the 
Board too, for example, the Board may wish to adopt a more ad hoc approach 
and consider the appointment of co-opted members linked to a scrutiny 
inquiry where organisations would be able to nominate a representative best 
suited for the specific purpose of that inquiry.  In consideration of the options 
available, the Board supported to adopt an ad hoc approach in terms of any 
other non-voting co-opted members. 
 
RECOMMENDED – The report and views expressed by Board Members be 
noted and used to inform a decision on the appointment of co-opted members 
at the Board’s next formal meeting. 
 
 

4 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the 
Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference be noted. 
 
 

5 Local Authority Health Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented 
information and guidance to assist the Board in undertaking the council’s 
statutory health scrutiny function. 
 
In introducing the report, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser made particular 
reference to the duty of NHS Commissioners and Service Providers to consult 
local authorities, through the health scrutiny function, where any proposal is 
under consideration for a substantial development of the health service or a 
substantial variation in the provision of such a service in the local authorities’ 
area. 
 
To assist in this process, it was noted that a Health Service Developments 
Working Group has previously been established to offer an environment that 
allows early engagement with the Scrutiny Board regarding proposed 
developments or changes to local health services. It was therefore proposed 
that similar arrangements be established again for this municipal year.  Draft 
terms of reference surrounding the Health Service Developments Working 
Group were appended to the report for consideration and Members expressed 
support for such arrangements to be continued. 
 
Particular attention was also given to the West Yorkshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) that was established back in 
November 2015 as a discretionary joint health scrutiny committee. Members 



were asked to consider the Board’s representatives on the JHOSC for this 
municipal year, while also recognising that such arrangements may be subject 
to further review linked to forthcoming legislative proposals for a new Health 
and Care Bill.  In acknowledging that the Board’s previous representatives 
had included the Chair and Councillor G Latty, Members were supportive of 
continuing the same arrangement for this year.   
 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That the views expressed by the Board in relation to the Health Service 

Development Working Group and the appointment of Board Members 
onto the West Yorkshire JHOSC be noted and reflected to inform the 
position for approval at the Board’s next formal meeting. 
 

 
6 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report on potential sources of 
work for the Scrutiny Board. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Fiona Venner Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social, Care and Health Partnerships 

- Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active 
Lifestyles 

- Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 
- Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 
- Phil Evans, Chief Officer, Operations and Active Leeds 
- Steve Baker, Business Manager, City Development 
- Tim Ryley, Chief Executive, NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group  
- Sara Munro, Chief Executive, Leeds & York Partnership NHS 

Foundation Trust 
- Sam Prince, Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community 

Healthcare NHS Trust 
- Rob Newton, Associate Director Policy & Partnerships, Leeds 

Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
 
Suggestions for future areas of work from Members and officers in attendance 
included: 
 

 General impact of Covid-19. It was suggested that the Board may wish 
to receive periodic updates surrounding the general impact of Covid-19 
and ongoing recovery measures across the local health and care 
system. Linked to this, particular interest was raised in relation to the 
impact on people with learning disabilities and autism, social care 
services and care homes. 

 Long Covid – The Board expressed particular interest around the 
support available for addressing symptoms of ‘long Covid’.  



 Backlogs in NHS services. Members expressed an interest to explore 
the extend to which Covid-19 has impacted waiting times for local NHS 
treatments, including screening services and elective surgery. It was 
noted that HealthWatch had also undertaken research on this matter. 

 Improving ‘same day response’ services. While there was particular 
interest to explore how GP services are planning to safely return to a 
face-to-face appointment service, it was felt that this could be extended 
to include other ‘same day response’ services too. 

 The re-engagement of specialist commissioned services. Members 
expressed a wish to also focus on the re-engagement of other 
specialised commissioned services, with particular reference made to 
health checks. 

 Covid-19 Vaccination Programme. The Board had previously kept a 
watching brief on the Leeds Covid-19 Vaccination Programme and had 
received a brief progress update during the meeting.  

 Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspections. Members noted that 
CQC inspections of care providers have been impacted by the 
pandemic, but that routine inspections are anticipated to resume 
shortly. It was requested that regular dashboards detailing the quality 
of registered providers continue to be shared with the Board. 

 Integrated Care System (ICS) development. It was suggested that the 
Board monitor the development of the new ICS, particularly in 
anticipation of the new Health and Care Bill. 

 Dental health inequalities. Members noted that work was being 
undertaken by Healthwatch across the region and felt that this could 
potentially be an area of interest to the West Yorkshire JHOSC. 

 Financial assessments for social care. Members were interested to 
receive further information surrounding the ongoing consultation 
around the removal of the maximum assessed charge for care, which 
ends in August 2021. 

 Access and participation in Active Leeds services. It was suggested 
that the Board consider how Active Leeds services are being 
maximised in the most deprived areas in Leeds and how access and 
participation can be further improved. 

 Liberty Protection Safeguards (LPS). It was suggested that, later in the 
municipal year, the Board consider the impact of the introduction of the 
LPS on the workforce and how the changes will be practically 
implemented. 

 Build Back Fairer: The COVID-19 Marmot Review. It was suggested 
that the Board consider the recommendations of the Marmot Review 
into health inequalities in England ‘10 Years On’ report, and the 
subsequent ‘Build Back Fairer’ report highlighting the inequalities 
associated with Covid-19, for development of local needs assessments 
and strategies moving forward. 

 Staff wellbeing. In recognition of the challenge faced by staff across the 
health and care system in Leeds throughout the pandemic, Members 
were advised that the health and wellbeing of staff has been identified 
as a key priority for the coming year and an area in which the Board’s 
input would be valuable.  



 
RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the reports, along with Member’s 
comments, be noted. 
 

7 Performance Update  
 

The Directors of Adults and Health, Public Health and City Development 
submitted a joint report that provided an overview of outcomes and service 
performance related to the Scrutiny Board’s remit. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Fiona Venner Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social Care and Health Partnerships 

- Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active 
Lifestyles 

- Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 
- Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 
- Phil Evans, Chief Officer, Operations and Active Leeds 
- Steve Baker, Business Manager, City Development 
- Peter Storrie, Head of Service (Children / Adults lead), Intelligence & 

Policy Service 
 
The Directors and Chief Officer for Operations and Active Leeds introduced 
their respective elements of the report, outlining some of the key trends in 
relation to health inequalities in Leeds and noting that much of the data set 
out in the report is from 2019 and therefore reflects a pre-pandemic picture of 
the city.   
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Phone call assessments. Members expressed concern around the use 
of phone-in services in place of physical assessments of people 
receiving care and were advised that phone calls are used to initially 
assess an individual’s circumstances and whether a visit is required. It 
was confirmed that an update on the work of the rapid response team 
would be circulated separately to Members.  

 Life expectancy inequalities. In recognition of the decline of life 
expectancy for women in Leeds, Members requested that future 
reports include breakdown of data by ward and causes of death to 
understand the differences between the most and least deprived areas 
of Leeds.  

 Active Leeds. Members recognised the challenges faced by Active 
Leeds centres across the city throughout the pandemic and joined the 
Chair and Executive Members in thanking all Active Leeds staff for 
their hard work and resilience during this time.  

 Early identification and prevention. Members noted the government’s 
mandate to deprioritise local authority commissioned services, 
including the health check offer, however expressed concern around 
the impact of reduced early intervention and sought assurance that 



health checks are to be reintroduced at the earliest opportunity. 
Members were advised that despite the instruction from central 
government, approximately one third of health checks have continued, 
and public health teams are working closely with GP services to 
resume full delivery and also work through the backlog of patients who 
have not been offered a health check since the beginning of the 
pandemic. Related to this, Members requested that future reports also 
include health check data for ex-prisoners and the homeless 
population. 

 
RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the reports, along with Member’s 
comments, be noted. 
 

8 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the draft 
work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. This included the traditional 
items of Scrutiny work which involves performance monitoring, 
recommendation tracking and Budget and Policy Framework Plans. 
 
In introducing the report, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser made particular 
reference to the Health Service Developments Working Group meeting that 
was held on 26th April 2021 to consider development proposals linked to the 
adult inpatient stroke rehabilitation service and community neurological 
rehabilitation services in Leeds.  
 
During that working group meeting, Board Members had requested that 
further service-related information, including patient numbers, waiting times 
and initial findings arising from ongoing patient engagement, be made 
available to the successor Board by early June in order to assist Board 
Members in determining any appropriate next steps.  It was noted that this 
additional information had now been shared with Board Members.  It was also 
noted that the Board was now proposing to utilise its planned meeting on 5th 
October to consider the future vision for stroke services in Leeds more 
generally and in doing so, would also receive at that point an updated position 
regarding the development of the adult inpatient stroke rehabilitation service 
and the community neurological rehabilitation service. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the draft work schedule be noted. 
 
 
 
 


